Through simulation modeling, we monitor the effect that an immediate and sustained change in interest rates of 100 basis points and 200
basis points up and down will have on net-interest income over the next 12 months. Based on the many factors and assumptions used in
simulating the effect of

50

Edgar Filing: FIRST COMMUNITY CORP /SC/ - Form 10-K

59

Table of Contents

changes in interest rates, the following table estimates the hypothetical percentage change in net interest income at December 31, 2011 and 2010
over the subsequent 12 months. Even though we are liability sensitive, the model at December 31, 2011 reflects a decrease in net interest income
in a declining rate environment. This primarily results from the current level of interest rates being paid on our interest bearing transaction
accounts as well as money market accounts. The interest rates on these accounts are at a level where they cannot be repriced in proportion to the
change in interest rates. The increase and decrease of 100 and 200 basis points assume a simultaneous and parallel change in interest rates along
the entire yield curve.

Net Interest Income Sensitivity

Hypothetical
percentage
change in net
interest income
December 31,

Change in short-term interest rates 2011 2010
+200bp 3.05% (0.48)%
+100bp 2.06% (0.37)%
Flat � �
-100bp (7.48)% (1.69)%
-200bp (12.91)% (6.72)%
   We also perform a valuation analysis projecting future cash flows from assets and liabilities to determine the Present Value of Equity
("PVE") over a range of changes in market interest rates. The sensitivity of PVE to changes in interest rates is a measure of the sensitivity of
earnings over a longer time horizon. At December 31, 2011 and 2010, the PVE exposure in a plus 200 basis point increase in market interest
rates was estimated to be 2.70% and -30.04%, respectively. During 2011, the improvement in the PVE to rising rates is a result of two factors.
The first is the change in the mix of our funding sources as noted above in the "Net Interest Income" section above. The other and the most